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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, January 9, 2024. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District
Office Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA
93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — December 2023

3. Minutes:
a. December 12, 2023, Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 00000639 $376.88 $872.90 $1249.78
b. 13871-10 $23.14 $100.72 $123.86
C. 16320-03 $3.48 $60.43 $63.91
d. 11910-02 $154.92 $366.49 $521.41
$1958.96

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION FOR GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE A 3-YEAR
AGREEMENT FOR AN ASSET AND OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
AND RELATED SUPPORT SERVICES WITH ELEMENTS XS (NOVOTX).

Recommendation:
1) Board to authorize the General Manager to execute a 3-Year Agreement with

Elements XS (Novotx) for an Asset and Operational Management Program.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, January 4, 2024, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Lane

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Fetan W
Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2023 through 12/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/4/2024 1:44 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/01/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 262.07 163,562.34
12/01/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 790.85 164,353.19
12/01/2023 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... Nov.2023 01... 358.95 163,994.24
12/01/2023 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense November 2023 7,089.83 156,904.41
12/01/2023 8532 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 441.51 156,462.90
12/01/2023 8533 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,835.40 154,627.50
12/01/2023 8534 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 203.96 154,423.54
12/01/2023 8535 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 160.86 154,262.68
12/01/2023 8536 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 285.00 153,977.68
12/01/2023 8537 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 32.75 153,944.93
12/01/2023 8538 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 153,794.93
12/04/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 888.27 154,683.20
12/04/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,135.69 155,818.89
12/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 140.85 155,959.74
12/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 317.53 156,277.27
12/05/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 555.90 156,833.17
12/05/2023 8539 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,325.00 154,508.17
12/05/2023 8540 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,190.00 152,318.17
12/05/2023 8541 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 152,147.17
12/05/2023 8542 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,254.05 150,893.12
12/05/2023 8543 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,764.97 149,128.15
12/05/2023 8544 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable 7-1-23 to 6-30-... 3,746.00 145,382.15
12/05/2023 8545 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,430.00 143,952.15
12/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,179.71 147,131.86
12/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 3,911.52 151,043.38
12/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 978.98 152,022.36
12/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,217.43 154,239.79
12/07/2023 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 3106405259 527.02 153,712.77
12/07/2023 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 28.25 153,684.52
12/07/2023 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... NP65543676 229.50 153,455.02
12/07/2023 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0701329 893.17 152,561.85
12/07/2023 8546 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.79 152,461.06
12/07/2023 8547 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 76.40 152,384.66
12/07/2023 8548 James Guiboa 2000 - Accounts Payable 393.81 151,990.85
12/08/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 642.78 152,633.63
12/08/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 907.56 153,541.19
12/08/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Crandall 140.85 153,400.34
12/08/2023 8549 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.00 153,140.34
12/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 270.15 153,410.49
12/11/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,596.34 156,006.83
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2023 through 12/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/4/2024 1:44 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/11/2023 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 12-1-23 895.64 155,111.19
12/11/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 12-1-23 825.28 154,285.91
12/11/2023 8550 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,341.61 146,944.30
12/11/2023 8551 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 999.00 145,945.30
12/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,485.55 147,430.85
12/12/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,695.56 153,126.41
12/12/2023 8552 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 152,901.41
12/12/2023 8553 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 276.00 152,625.41
12/12/2023 8554 McGillivray Constru... 2000 - Accounts Payable Payment 1 on ... 173,389.80 -20,764.39
12/12/2023 8555 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 21,544.70 -42,309.09
12/12/2023 8556 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 298.82 -42,607.91
12/13/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12-11 4,230.78 -38,377.13
12/13/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/5 4,767.29 -33,609.84
12/13/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/8 13,108.38 -20,501.46
12/13/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/8 2,058.50 -18,442.96
12/13/2023 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 999.17 -17,443.79
12/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,395.89 -15,047.90
12/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,141.83 -8,906.07
12/13/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 12-13-23 Dues 50.25 -8,956.32
12/13/2023 8558 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,118.94 -14,075.26
12/13/2023 8559 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 19.50 -14,094.76
12/13/2023 8560 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,628.06 -15,722.82
12/13/2023 8561 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable January 2024 R... 3,000.00 -18,722.82
12/13/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 45,312.78 -64,035.60
12/13/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X -64,035.60
12/13/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X -64,035.60
12/13/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X -64,035.60
12/13/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X -64,035.60
12/13/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X -64,035.60
12/13/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X -64,035.60
12/14/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,185.66 -59,849.94
12/14/2023 8562 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 341.09 -60,191.03
12/14/2023 8563 DFA-actuaries, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable GASB 75 Fee 500.00 -60,691.03
12/14/2023 8564 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 70,777.43 -131,468.46
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/15 130.00 -131,338.46
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/14 7,785.28  -123,553.18
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/14 5,970.59  -117,582.59
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/4 200.00 -117,382.59
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Wtrand Swr C... 21,504.00 -95,878.59
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/6 818.41 -95,060.18
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2023 through 12/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/4/2024 1:44 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/15/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/15 9,693.11 -85,367.07
12/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 321.08 -85,045.99
12/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,493.41 -82,552.58
12/15/2023 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... Analyst fee 149.96 -82,702.54
12/15/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 50.25 -82,752.79
12/15/2023 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... 92.50 -82,845.29
12/15/2023 8565 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 -83,016.29
12/15/2023 8566 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 775.08 -83,791.37
12/15/2023 8567 Gaby's Bakery 2000 - Accounts Payable 960.00 -84,751.37
12/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,808.76 -82,942.61
12/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,694.94 -79,247.67
12/18/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Mont... 96,249.61 17,001.94
12/18/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Bachstein 140.85 16,861.09
12/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,978.76 20,839.85
12/19/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 31,994.68 52,834.53
12/19/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... 140.85 52,693.68
12/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUS 1,013.03 53,706.71
12/20/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,147.51 56,854.22
12/20/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Bustos 129.30 56,724.92
12/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 744.54 57,469.46
12/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,950.38 60,419.84
12/22/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 675.87 61,095.71
12/22/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,658.94 64,754.65
12/22/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Spiess 152.41 64,602.24
12/22/2023 8568 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 92.02 64,510.22
12/22/2023 8569 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 276.00 64,234.22
12/22/2023 8570 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.82 64,070.40
12/22/2023 8571 McGillivray Constru... 2000 - Accounts Payable Payment #2 87,859.20 -23,788.80
12/22/2023 8572 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2nd Check, st ... 160.86 -23,949.66
12/22/2023 8573 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 50.23 -23,999.89
12/22/2023 8574 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable 246.24 -24,246.13
12/22/2023 8575 TC Experts, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,390.50 -25,636.63
12/22/2023 8576 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 419.52 -26,056.15
12/22/2023 8577 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable 249.84 -26,305.99
12/22/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 27,283.44 -53,589.43
12/22/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X -53,589.43
12/22/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X -53,589.43
12/22/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X -53,589.43
12/22/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X -53,589.43
12/22/2023 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X -53,589.43
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 12/01/2023 through 12/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

1/4/2024 1:44 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
12/22/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X -53,589.43
12/22/2023 To Print Kristina N Brewer -split- 426.57 -54,016.00
12/22/2023 To Print Michael Lebow -split- 284.38 -54,300.38
12/22/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X -54,300.38
12/22/2023 To Print Robert T Nast -split- 426.57 -54,726.95
12/22/2023 To Print Sean Debley -split- 426.58 -55,153.53
12/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 629.03 -54,524.50
12/26/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,199.17 -49,325.33
12/27/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 937.76 -48,387.57
12/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 665.28 -47,722.29
12/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,136.16 -46,586.13
12/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,942.23 -44,643.90
12/28/2023 8528 SWRCB-DWOCP 2000 - Accounts Payable Earl David Brock 80.00 -44,723.90
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/18 9,555.08 -35,168.82
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/28 25,905.10 -9,263.72
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/28 27,591.60 18,327.88
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/19 17,184.83 35,512.71
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/20 4,775.47 40,288.18
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 12/22 9,671.67 49,959.85
12/29/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 15,475.00 65,434.85
12/29/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 198.00 65,632.85
12/29/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,506.40 67,139.25
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, December 12, 2023

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Lebow, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter
Martinez, General Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, Office
Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Brewer made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Lebow
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

D. CLOSED SESSION:
The Board went into Closed Session at 5:02 p.m.

Vice President Bouchard and General Counsel McNulty did not participate in
Closed Session due to a potential conflict of interest.

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISITING LITIGATION
Authority: California Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1)

Pursuant to Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1), the Board of Directors will meet in
closed session to discuss, confer with, and receive advice from legal counsel
regarding existing litigation to which the District is a named party, specifically
OPV Coalition, et. al. v. Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency, et.
al.,Santa Barbara County Superior Court Case No. VENCI00555357.



The Board went back into Open Session at 5:46 p.m. The Board announced that
they met in Closed Session to discuss Item D-1. No action was taken at this time.

The Board went back into Closed Session at 5:46 p.m.

2. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (GOV. CODE § 54957)
Title: General Manager

The Board went back into Open Session at 6:22 p.m. General Counsel reported
that the Board met in Closed Session to discuss Item D-2. No reportable action
taken.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

ltem E-1 was moved after Iltem G. ltem E-3 was moved before Item E-2.

3. 2024 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE AND BOARD MEETING DATES

The 2024 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates were presented. Vice President
Bouchard moved to approve the 2024 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates.
Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

2. ELECTION OF BOARD OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024

President Debley moved to nominate Director Brewer for President for the 2024
calendar year. Director Lebow seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

Vice President Bouchard moved to nominate Director Lebow for Vice President for the
2024 calendar year. President Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No



Board assignments were made (see attached). Vice President Bouchard made the
motion to approve the Board assignments for calendar year 2024. Director Lebow
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

President Debley and Vice President Bouchard attended the PHWA meeting. They
reported that there was a discussion from the Operations Manager regarding cost
saving Capital Improvement projects that they will be implementing in the way of lower
flow pumps that maximize the use of groundwater and minimize use of state water. At
the meeting they also approved the agency moving forward with decommissioning the
use of fluoride which is another significant cost savings.

Vice President Bouchard attended the ACWA Fall Conference in Indian Wells. He
reported that the keynote speaker was the EPA Director appointed by Governor
Newsom who presented a very ambitious environmental agenda. Vice President
Bouchard said that the main points were how they are laser focused on environmental
quality within the state and how they intend to implement that.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Nast wished everyone a Happy Holiday and said our hearts are with Casey
Johnson’s family.

President Debley said the County of Ventura’s initial kick off meeting was held
discussing the County’s requirement to establish a drought task force for the individual
water users in the County that rely on well water under AB552. The County of Ventura
is developing a plan addressing the need for everyone to have a reliable water supply.
Director Brewer wished everyone a Happy New Year.

Vice President Bouchard wished everyone Happy Holidays and Happy New Year.

Director Lebow wished everyone Happy Holidays.
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E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND SALARY REVIEW OF DISTRICT GENERAL
MANAGER. THE BOARD WILL REVIEW AND CONSIDER THE GENERAL
MANAGER’S PERFORMANCE AND COMPENSATION FOLLOWING THE CLOSED
SESSION PERFORMANCE EVALUATION.

President Debley said regarding compensation by contractual obligation General
